
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 3rd October, 2023, 7.00 pm - George Meehan House, 

294 High Road, N22 8JZ (watch the live meeting here, watch 

the recording here) 
 
Councillors: Reg Rice (Chair), Cressida Johnson (Vice-Chair), Dawn Barnes, 
Erdal Dogan, and one vacancy  
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for  
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone  
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask  
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to  
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting  
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or  
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating  
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral  
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or  
reported on. By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area,  
you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images  
and sound recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or  
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or  
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any  
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)   
 
To receive any apologies for absence and substitutions.  
 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business.  
(Late items of Urgent Business will be considered under the agenda item  
where they appear. New items of Urgent Business will be dealt with under  
agenda item 9 below. New items of exempt Urgent Business will be dealt with  
at agenda item 12 below). 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZjFhZjgzNmMtNmJiNC00ZmVjLTk4ODQtNzI0NTg4ZTBkOTk5%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22e67536a4-b452-472c-aec8-bb57ba00ba64%22%7d
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL_DSjoFpWl8tSPZp3XSVAEhv-gWr-6Vzd


 

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a  
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is  
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest  
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must  
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which  
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a  
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28  
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests  
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of  
Conduct. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B,  
paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution. 
 

6. HR POLICIES - NEW AND REVISED POLICIES - PAGES 1 - 41  (PAGES 1 
- 44) 
 

The report outlines the content of three HR policies: 

 The Job Evaluation Policy is new and is being introduced for the 

first time.  

 The Probation Policy policy is a revision of the existing policy 

 The Elections staffing policy is a revision of the current policy. 

 

The report also includes: 

 Proposed changes to the recruitment policy in relation to internal 

recruitment 

 Proposed changes to notice periods 

 Annual pay policy statement 2024-2025 

 
7. PEOPLE REPORT - PAGES 42 - 47  (PAGES 45 - 50) 

 
To receive an update on the People Report.  
 

8. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 

9. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
8 January 2024 



 

8 February 2024 
 
 

 
Bhavya Nair 
Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 2919 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: bhavya1.nair@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Monday 25 September 2023 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 3 
 

 
 
 
Report for:  General Purposes Committee, 3rd October 2023 
 
Item number:  
 
Title: HR Policies – New and Revised policies   
 
Report  
authorised by:  Dan Paul, Chief People Officer 
 
Lead Officer: Tanya Patchett, Head of Employee Relations, Business 

Partnering and Reward 
  
Ward(s) affected: None 
 
Report for Key/ Non-key  
Non-Key Decision:  

 
 

1  Describe the issue under consideration 

The report outlines the content of three HR policies: 

 The Job Evaluation Policy is new and is being introduced for the first 

time.  

 The Probation Policy policy is a revision of the existing policy 

 The Elections staffing policy is a revision of the current policy. 

 

The report also includes: 

 Proposed changes to the recruitment policy in relation to internal 

recruitment 

 Proposed changes to notice periods 

 Annual pay policy statement 2024-2025 

 

2 Cabinet Member Introduction 

  Not applicable.  

 

3   Recommendations 

That Committee consider and approve each of the attached policies, and 

delegates authority to the Chief People Officer to make such amendments as 

considered minor.  

 

 

 

4  Reason for decision 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



Page 2 of 3 
 

The policies are brought to committee in line with the HR policy review schedule 

previously agreed with members.  They have undergone extensive consultation 

with the trades unions, staff equality networks and with managers internally. 

The final versions attached at Appendices A-F include changes as a result of 

the consultations.  

 

5  Alternative Options Considered 

 Not applicable.   

 

6  Background information 

 

6.1 The probation policy has been updated to include hybrid working, disability and 
long-term condition declarations. Probation notice periods have been updated to 
be 1 week until the employee has completed their probation period at which point, 
the relevant notice period for their grade would apply. The updated policy covers 
the probation review meetings including the formal review meeting, probation 
extensions and what happens at the end of the probation period. The policy also 
expands further on the Appeal process for dismissals during probation.  

 
6.2  The job evaluation policy is a newly introduced policy to standardise the job 

evaluation and job matching process. The policy provides detailed information on 
writing the job description, the stages of the process, pay protection and job 
evaluation outcomes.  

 
 
6.3 The Elections policy is current, the amendments made clarify the maximum paid 

time off as 2 days per election. The provisions around start and finish times for 
those undertaking roles at night have been removed as they were over 
complicated and unnecessary. 

 
6.4 There is a proposal to amend the wording in the recruitment policy to enable the 

decision to be made to advertise a post internally only or convert an agency 
worker to a permanent employee in the event this is felt to be beneficial. 

 
6.5 It is proposed that changes are made to notice periods with effect from January 

2024 where notice periods for employees paid up to and including PO4 are a 
minimum period of 6 weeks. Notice periods for employees paid PO5 and above 
will have a minimum notice period of 3 calendar months. For those on TUPE 
terms and conditions and not on Council pay scales, those with pay equal to or 
exceeding SCP 39 will have a notice period of 3 months. Those paid below that 
figure will have a notice period of 6 weeks. 

 
6.6 The Council is required to publish an annual pay policy statement under  Section 

38(1) of the Localism Act. The statement is included at Appendix G of this report. 
  

    

7 Statutory Officers’ comments (Chief Finance Officer (including 

procurement), Legal and Governance.  

Page 2



Page 3 of 3 
 

7.1 Finance 

There is a financial implication in respect of extended notice periods as there will be 

additional cost in the event the decision is taken to issue an employee notice or in the 

event we pay in lieu of notice. 

With the introduction of 1 week notice in the probation period, this would result in cost 

reduction in the event we are ending employment in probationary period as currently, 

the notice period would be in line with the position. 

7.2 Head of Legal and Governance 

The remit of the General Purposes Committee covers the approval of new and 

revised HR policies  

 

8 Use of Appendices  

Appendix A – Job Evaluation Policy 

Appendix B – Probation Policy 

Appendix C-  Elections Staff Policy 

Appendix D – Changes to recruitment wording report 

Appendix E-  Changes to notice periods report 

Appendix F-  Annual pay policy statement 

9 Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

 

 Not applicable. 

 
REPORT END 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Job Evaluation Policy Page 1 of 6 

Job Evaluation Policy v0.1 
October 2023 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 5



 
 

 

Job Evaluation Policy Page 2 of 6 

Table of Content 

1 Purpose 

2 Scope 

3 General Principles 

4  Job Evaluation Process 

5 Trade unions 

6 Job Description Guidance 
7 Pay protection 

8 Outcome & Review 
9 Further Advice 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 6



 
 

 

Job Evaluation Policy Page 3 of 6 

1. PURPOSE  

The purpose of this policy is to provide guidance and information on how the Job 

Evaluation process is managed within the Council. Job Evaluat
[...]
scheme will be used depending on whether the role is an 

Officer or Senior Manager role. 

 The outcome of the JE will be communicated directly to the manager that 

submitted the request. 

 If the employee is dissatisfied with the JE outcome, then the 

manager/employee will be asked to review the job description and re-submit 

along with a jointly completed job evaluation questionnaire.  

Page 8

https://intranet/shared-service-centre/human-resources/recruitment/job-evaluations
https://halo.haringey.gov.uk/


 
 

 

Job Evaluation Policy Page 5 of 6 

 It should be noted that the JE process does not focus on the volume of the 

tasks, it focuses on the nature of the work/role, level of work and 

responsibilities. 

5. TRADE UNIONS 

The Council recognises that the trade union’s role is important during the job 

evaluation process to ensure transparency, and to support postholders (where 

applicable).   

6. JOB DESCRIPTION GUIDANCE 

For the job evaluation process, it is necessary to have an up to date and accurate job 

description that accurately reflects the duties that the employee currently undertakes 

or will be undertaking after the evaluation process.  

For guidance to drawing up a job description as referred to above, can be found in 

the practice notes of this policy and on the Job Evaluation  intranet page. 

7. PAY PROTECTION 

Pay protection for 18 months (refer to the Organisational Change Policy) will only 

apply where a job is downgraded following a job evaluation, and it is applied from the 

effective date of re-grading of the role. It should be noted that pay protection is only 

applied at one grade higher than the new grade in the event the new post/ grade is 

more than one grade lower. 

8. OUTCOME & REVIEW 

The outcome of the job evaluation once completed, will be communicated to the 

manager by the HR Reward team.  It is the responsibility of the manager to 

communicate the outcome to the relevant parties (if applicable).  

[...]
king on the issue or opening of postal votes 

 Polling and Security (PAS) staff 

 Support roles (for example Porters, Building Support Officers, 

Traffic marshals, IT support staff) 

 

This protocol does not confer any contractual rights and may be amended by 

the Council at any time.  

Page 21



Human Resources   

Elections Staffing Protocol   2 
 

 

 

2. Scope 

 

2.1. The protocol does not apply to those who are based in a School with a 

delegated budget. 

2.2. This protocol excludes Agency Workers and all other non-employees 

either who currently perform work on behalf of Haringey Council or who 

are recruited specifically to perform work in connection with the 

election. 

2.3. This protocol does not apply if you assist at an election in another 

council, or geographical area outside of Haringey.  

 

2.4. With the exception of 3.14-3.17, this protocol does not apply to 

members of the core Electoral Services team nor to members of the 

Elections Management Team. These employees spend a proportion of 

their normal working time planning for and delivering elections. 

 

2.5. This protocol will apply to: 

 Parliamentary elections 

 Haringey Council elections 

 Mayor of London and London Assembly elections 

 Referendums 

 Neighbourhood Planning Referendums 

 Parish / Town Council elections (if any are established) 

 Any by-elections of the above 

 Any other election / referendum held within the London Borough 

of Haringey, the responsibility of which is the holder of the post 

of Returning Officer as set out in the Council’s constitution. 

 

 

3. Principles 

3.1. Recruitment to Elections roles is undertaken by the Returning Officer 

as the Employer, and not the Council. The Returning Officer wishes to 

ensure that elections are appropriately staffed, and this includes 

increasing the number of Council staff who are employed to work at 

election time. Recruitment strategies will reflect this. 

 

Page 22



Human Resources
[...]
ternal advertising, search and selection or a combination of the 

above.  The default expectation will be for roles to be advertised internally and externally 

concurrently, however there will be circumstances where approaches such as internal only 

advertising are preferred. There are also circumstances where temp-to-perm arrangements can be 

appropriate, particularly in order to reduce agency spend, and the Head of Paid Service must 

authorise such protocols. In all cases, employees who are seeking redeployment and meet the 

minimum criteria will be considered first, prior to wider advertising. 

 
If the committee approve the recommendations, the Recruitment Practice Notes will be 
altered to reflect the new policy wording. 
 
6. Alternative options considered  

  
The alterative option would be not to agree the revised proposed wording, and the existing 

policy would continue to apply.   

  
   
7. Statutory Officers’ comments   
  
 

Page 28



Finance  
  

This change will have no immediate direct financial implications. However if this results in 
fewer posts being advertised externally, then annual advertising costs should reduce. 
 

Legal  
  
  

  
8. Equality   

  
Equality implications have been considered. This policy change could result in fewer jobs 
being advertised externally. However, this is considered reasonable in the context of the 
development and progression of our existing workforce and is an approach that is not 
uncommon. 
  
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 3  

 
Report for:  General Purposes Committee  
 
Item number:  
 
Title: Employee Notice Periods 
Report  
authorised by:  Dan Paul, Chief People Officer 
 
Lead Officer: Dan Paul, Chief People Officer 
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Non Key 
 

1. Describe the issue under consideration 

The Committee is requested to enter into a collective agreement with Trade Unions to 
change to employee terms and conditions in relation to notice periods in order to 
ensure that they are appropriate to the level of seniority, enable service continuity and 
assist in reducing agency staff cover. Trade Unions have agreed to the proposed 
change. 

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

Not required for the General Purposes Committee. 

3. Recommendations 

3.1  That the Committee approve the following changes via a Collective Agreement: 

 

a) Notice periods for employees paid up to and including PO4 to have a minimum notice 

period of 6 weeks. 

b) Notice periods for employees paid PO5 and above to have a minimum notice period 

of 3 calendar months. 

c) For those on TUPE terms and conditions and not on Council pay scales, those with 

pay equal to or exceeding SCP 39 will have a notice period of 3 months. Those paid 

below that figure will have a notice period of 6 weeks. 

d) The above to be applied from 1st January 2024. 

That the Committee note: 

e) That managers are authorised to reduce notice periods in individual cases as 

appropriate, as has always been the case. 

f) That some employees are not included in the change: 

a. Senior Managers, who are already on 3 calendar months notice. 

b. Those employed on Teacher term and conditions and other terms and 

conditions where notice periods are related to school term dates. 

c. Those employed in Foundation and Voluntary Aided schools, where the 

Council is not the employer. Separate consultations will take place in those 

Page 31



 

Page 2 of 3  

schools as required. Those employed in Maintained and Voluntary Controlled 

Schools are included in the decision being taken by the Committee. 

d. There are some employees at PO4 and below who have contracts stating a 

greater period of notice than 6 weeks. This will not change and these longer 

notice periods will continue to apply. 

 
4. Reason for decision 

4.1 To ensure that notice periods are appropriate and strike the appropriate balance in 
terms of service d
[...]
 for money for local taxpayers. 
 

1.3. This statement has been approved by Full Council in accordance with the 
legislation, and any changes during the year will be brought back to Full Council 
for adoption at the earliest opportunity. 

 
1.4. This statement does not apply to Council employees based in schools. 
 
1.5 The Council follows the transparency requirements on remuneration as set out 

in the Local Government Transparency Code 2015 (“the Code”), published by 
the Department for Communities and Local Government in February 2015, and 
the Local Transparency Guidance issued on 30 November 2015 by the Local 
Government Association.  
 

1.6 Part of the Code includes publishing information relating to senior salaries within 
a local authority.  A full list of all posts that are paid £50,000 or more per year 
that fall within the scope of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 is published 
on the Council’s website.  

 
2 Governance arrangements for pay and conditions of service within 

Haringey 
 

2.1 The General Purposes Committee as referred to in the Council’s constitution Part 
three, section B under its Terms of Reference has responsibility for the terms 
and conditions of service for all staff. The General Purposes Committee is a 
Committee of Full Council. 
 

2.2 The General Purposes Committee is accountable for the remuneration of 
Directors, Assistant Directors and specified statutory officers as detailed in the 
Council’s Constitution and pay in general and will ensure that remuneration is 
set within the wider pay context giving due consideration to the relationship 
between the highest and lowest paid in the organisation. Job titles may vary. This 
Committee will remit the Pay Policy Statement for approval by Full Council. 

 
3 Remuneration arrangements of the Chief Executive, Directors, Assistant 

Directors and Heads of Service/Senior Professional III graded employees 
 
3.1 The Council benchmarks its pay rates with other London Boroughs
[...]
lowest pay spine point in the Council in line with the 
job evaluation scheme and pay scales agreed with the unions. This excludes 
trainees, apprentices and interns. However, an hourly pay supplement is added 
when necessary to ensure that the London Living Wage rate is achieved as 
outlined in paragraph 5.13.  

 

Description 2023/24  

Highest Paid £224,813  

Median £37,038  

Lowest £22,431  

Highest to median ratio 6.1  

Highest to Lowest ratio 10.0  
 
*The salary for the highest paid employee (Chief Executive) includes an allowance paid for Returning Officer duties as 
outlined in paragraph 10.2 

 
 
8 Pay on Appointment 
 
8.1 All employees are normally appointed on the lower half of the pay range 

appropriate for their grade. 
 

8.2 The Council delegates authority to the Chief Executive and Directors as 
appropriate to appoint staff above this part of the pay range. 

 
9 Market Allowance Payments  
 
9.1 The Council acknowledges that our workforce is our most valuable asset when 

it comes to enabling and delivering services for those who live, work, study or 
visit the borough. Due to external market factors, allowances may need to be 
paid to some posts in order to attract and retain staff of the appropriate calibre.  
 

9.2 Market allowances are linked to the post, not the person. They cannot be paid to 
someone because of their level of skill or experience.  

 
9.3 A market allowance is deemed suitable where there is evidence of one or more 

of the following: 
 

 The post has been advertised on more than one occasion and a suitable 
applicant could not be recruited.  

 Pay benchmarking exercises show that similar local authorities offer market 
allowances or a higher salary for the same work.  

 A national / local skills shortage where the Council is competing with a 
number of other employers for applicants.  

 The post is highly specialised with a limited number of potential applicants.  
 

Page 39



  

  

  
Pay Policy Statement -2
[...]
progress of HR related initiatives controlling 

recruitment, establishment numbers, and performance management exercises. 

 

8. Statutory Officers’ comments (Chief Finance Officer (including procurement), Head 

of Legal and Governance, Equalities 

 

 

8.1 Chief Finance Officer 

 

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. The increase in the 

Council’s establishment and pay bill following the recent insourcing of Homes for Haringey 

has gone hand in hand with a corresponding transfer of staffing budgets from the ALMO. 

 

8.2 Head of Legal and Governance  

 
This report is for information only. 
 

9. Use of Appendices 

 

Appendix A - People Report (March 2023) 

 

10. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

 

Not applicable. 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A

M001 

M002 





M021 

M003 



M004 





M003 

M004 



M005 

M009 





M010 



















 







Page 49



Appendix A

M007 





M008 

















 

Page 50


	Agenda
	6 HR POLICIES - NEW AND REVISED POLICIES
	Appendix A- Job Evaluation Policy
	Appendix B- Probation policy
	Appendix C Elections Staffing Policy
	Appendix D- Recruitment policy wording report GP Oct 2023
	Appendix E- notice periods report GP Oct 2023
	Appendix F Annual pay policy statement 24-25

	7 PEOPLE REPORT
	Appendix A- October People report, June data




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON TUESDAY 3 OCTOBER 2023, 7:00PM – 7:40PM 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillors: Reg Rice (Chair), Dawn Barnes and Erdal Dogan 

 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information was noted. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Johnson. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
There were no deputations/petitions/presentations or questions. 
 

6. HR POLICIES - NEW AND REVISED POLICIES  
 
Dan Paul, Chief People Officer, introduced the report as set out in the agenda pack.  
 
There were five HR policies which had proposed changes for approval. 
 
Probation Policy: 
 
The following was noted in response to questions from the committee: 
 

 In terms of schools, HR services were traded. It was noted that Schools buy 
into these policies and could buy these from anywhere. They would use the 
policies that were provided by their HR provider. The team regularly review and 
update Haringey corporate policies and school policies. 

 There would be a 6-month period where the manager would be monitoring 
performance. In terms of the managers assessment, if the employee had not 
demonstrated strong performance; HR would provide support mangers. There 
would be accompanying practice notes which would give managers guidance in 
helping people meet targets. If there were any problems, managers would be 



 

directed to the employee relations team, the team would check documents with 
the manager and ensure they had followed all guidance. In some cases, the 
team have had to go back to managers where there had been an evident lack 
of support for the employee. Sometimes probation would be extended to allow 
employees to meet their objectives.  

 In terms of the ratio of managers to employees, high numbers were seen in 
some services, such as the Transport service team, which is a bigger team. HR 
advice was to phase recruitment where possible to ensure there are not a lot of 
new starters at one time within a team. Processes had also been simplified, for 
example probation policy documents would be easier to use for managers and 
employees.  

 

The Job Evaluation Policy: 

 

The following was noted in response to questions from the committee: 
 

 Pay protection was in line with council policy at the time of the change. 

Employees under redeployment would receive pay protection for 18 months. 

This was in line with the organisational change policy.  

 With the job evaluation process, employees and managers could request a 

review.  

 Trade union representatives were paid for their substantive roles.  

 

 

The Elections Staffing Policy: 

 

The following was noted in response to questions from the committee: 

 

 The Elections team have an aim to increase the number of council staff working 

on our elections. A recruitment event for this was being held w/c 2nd October. 

 The Council did not employ elections staff, they were employed directly by the 

Returning Officer however there were no specific prerequisites. There were still 

several exclusions when recruiting in elections to ensure the vote was fair and 

seen to be fair. 

 The incentive of two days off would be attractive for enough people, if this were 

not the case then this could be reviewed.  

 

 

Proposed changes to the recruitment policy in relation to internal recruitment: 

 

The following was noted in response to questions from the committee: 

 

 All policies had been agreed by trade unions. 

 

Proposed changes to notice periods: 

 



 

The following was noted in response to questions from the committee: 

 

 Casual workers and agency staff did not have a notice period. This would run 

the risk of turning agency staff into employees, agency staff also did not receive 

sick pay.  

 The 6-week notice period was a collective agreement with trade unions. 

Currently, notice should be given to the end of the next calendar month. The 

change to 6 weeks would make this a fixed period in between the current 

uncertainty.  

 

 

Annual pay policy statement 2024-2025: 

 

The following was noted in response to questions from the committee: 

 

 Annual cost of living pay rises are part of a national negotiation process. During 

this process, several factors were considered. 

 

RESOLVED 

To approve each of the attached policies, and delegate authority to the Chief People 

Officer to make such amendments as considered minor. 

 
7. PEOPLE REPORT  

 
Dan Paul, Chief People Officer, introduced the report, 

 

The following was noted in response to questions from the committee: 

 

 Haringey works was a part of Haringey council. The Council used this to 

advertise jobs and recruit employees and agency workers. This platform not 

only gets local people into jobs within the council, it also would enable people 

to see what working for the council is like.  

 

RESOLVED. 

To note the report. 

 
8. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no new items of urgent business.  

 
9. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
To note the dates of future meetings: 



 

8th January 2024 

8th February 2024 

 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Reg Rice 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


